

CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY

Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes

Regular Session

ITEM I: Call to Order

- The Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, Missouri, met in Regular Session on October 23, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the Board Chambers located at Grain Valley City Hall
- The meeting was called to order by Mayor Mike Todd

ITEM II: Roll Call

- Clerk Jamie Logan called roll
- Present: Arnold, Bray, Cleaver, Knox, Mills, Skinner
- Absent:

-QUORUM PRESENT-

ITEM III: Invocation

Invocation was given by Pastor Daniel Ballard of Crossroad Church

ITEM IV: Pledge of Allegiance

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Alderman Ryan Skinner.

ITEM V: Approval of Agenda

• No Changes

ITEM VI: Proclamations

None

ITEM VII: Public Comment

None

ITEM VIII: Consent Agenda

- October 9, 2023 Board of Aldermen Regular Meeting Minutes
- October 16, 2023 Board of Aldermen Budget Workshop Minutes
- October 23, 2023 Accounts Payable
- October 23, 2023 Police Department Destruction Request
- Alderman Skinner made a Motion to Accept the Consent Agenda
- The Motion was Seconded by Alderman Mills
 - No discussion
- Motion to Approve the Consent Agenda was voted on with the following voice vote:
 - o Aye: Arnold, Bray, Cleaver, Knox, Mills, Skinner

ELECTED OFFICIALS ABSENT

o Nay:

ELECTED OFFICIALS PRESENT Mayor Mike Todd Alderman Dale Arnold Alderman Brian Bray Alderman Tom Cleaver Alderman Rick Knox Alderman Darren Mills Alderman Ryan Skinner STAFF OFFICIALS PRESENT City Administrator Ken Murphy Parks and Recreation Director Shannon Davies Finance Director Steven Craig Community Development Director Mark Trosen Chief Ed Turner City Clerk Jamie Logan City Attorney Joe Lauber



CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY

Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes

Regular Session

• Abstain:

-Motion Approved: 6-0-

ITEM IX: Previous Business

• None

ITEM X: New Business

None

ITEM XI: Presentations

None

ITEM XII: Public Hearing

None

ITEM XIII: Resolutions

Resolution No. R23-70 A Resolution by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, Missouri Appointing Robert Headley to the Grain Valley Planning and Zoning Commission for a Four-Year Term

- Alderman Knox moved to approve Resolution No. R23-70
- The Motion was Seconded by Alderman Knox
 - This would make this a complete board again as someone stepped down; this application was presented to the planning and zoning commission
- Motion to approve Resolution No. R23-70 was voted upon with the following voice vote:
 - Aye: Arnold, Bray, Cleaver, Knox, Mills, Skinner
 - o Nay:
 - Abstain:

-Resolution No. R23-70 Approved: 6-0-

Resolution No. R23-71 A Resolution by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Grain Valley, Missouri Reappointing Debbie Saffell, Craig Shelton, Elijah Greene and Chris Bamman to the Grain Valley Planning and Zoning Commission for a Four-Year Term

Alderman Mills moved to approve Resolution No. R23-71

ELECTED OFFICIALS PRESENT Mayor Mike Todd Alderman Dale Arnold Alderman Brian Bray Alderman Tom Cleaver Alderman Rick Knox Alderman Darren Mills	ELECTED OFFICIALS ABSENT	STAFF OFFICIALS PRESENT City Administrator Ken Murphy Parks and Recreation Director Shannon Davies Finance Director Steven Craig Community Development Director Mark Trosen Chief Ed Turner City Clerk Jamie Logan
Alderman Ryan Skinner		City Attorney Joe Lauber



CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes

10/23/2023 PAGE 3 OF 5

- Regular Session
- The Motion was Seconded by Alderman Bray
 - These individuals terms were up and showed interest in continuing to serve
- Motion to approve Resolution No. R23-71 was voted upon with the following voice vote:
 - Aye: Arnold, Bray, Cleaver, Knox, Mills, Skinner
 - o Nay:
 - Abstain:

-Resolution No. R23-71 Approved: 6-0-

ITEM XIV: Ordinances

Bill No. B23-32: An Ordinance Calling an Election in the City of Grain Valley, Missouri on April 2, 2024

Bill No. B23-32 was read by City Clerk Jamie Logan for the first reading by title only

- Alderman Skinner moved to accept the first reading of Bill No. **B23-32** and bring it back for a second reading by title only at the next regular meeting
- The Motion was Seconded by Alderman Knox
 - This is the administrative step to to call the election to include Mayor and an alderman for ward 1, 2, & 3
- Motion to accept the first reading of Bill No. **B23-32** and bring it back for a second reading was voted upon with the following voice vote:
 - Aye: Arnold, Bray, Cleaver, Knox, Mills, Skinner
 - o Nay:
 - Abstain:

-Motion Approved 6-0-

ITEM XV: City Attorney Report

• Mr. Lauber reported they are now fully staffed as of today adding 3 new associate attorneys with a total of 13 attorneys

ITEM XVI: City Administrator & Staff Reports

- City Administrator Ken Murphy
 - o None
- Deputy City Administrator Theresa Osenbaugh

 Absent

ELECTED OFFICIALS PRESENT	ELECTED OFFICIALS ABSENT	STAFF OFFICIALS PRESENT
Mayor Mike Todd		City Administrator Ken Murphy
Alderman Dale Arnold		Parks and Recreation Director Shannon Davies
Alderman Brian Bray		Finance Director Steven Craig
Alderman Tom Cleaver		Community Development Director Mark Trosen
Alderman Rick Knox		Chief Ed Turner
Alderman Darren Mills		City Clerk Jamie Logan
Alderman Ryan Skinner		City Attorney Joe Lauber



CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes

Regular Session

- Police Chief Ed Turner
 - o None
- Finance Director Steven Craig
 - o None
- Parks & Recreation Director Shannon Davies
 - Downtown Spooktacular is Friday from 6:30-8:30PM with many activities planned;
 6:15 Witches and Wizards Walk taking the event to the downtown– 34 local vendors passing out treats currently and will end with a fireworks display
- Community Development Director Mark Trosen
 - Tuesday, November 7th from 5:30-7:30 there will be a public open house to share the design of the shared trail and this will take place at the new library
- City Clerk Jamie Logan
 - o None

ITEM XVII: Board of Aldermen Reports & Comments

- Alderman Dale Arnold
 - o **None**
- Alderman Brian Bray
 - o None
- Alderman Tom Cleaver
 - o None
 - Alderman Rick Knox
 - o None
- Alderman Darren Mills
 - o None
- Alderman Ryan Skinner
 - o None

ITEM XVIII: Mayor Report

Hopes to see many faces downtown this Friday at the Spooktacular

ITEM XIX: Executive Session

• None

ITEM XX: Adjournment

• The meeting was adjourned at 7:08 P.M.

ELECTED OFFICIALS PRESENT Mayor Mike Todd Alderman Dale Arnold Alderman Brian Bray Alderman Tom Cleaver Alderman Rick Knox Alderman Darren Mills Alderman Ryan Skinner ELECTED OFFICIALS ABSENT

STAFF OFFICIALS PRESENT City Administrator Ken Murphy Parks and Recreation Director Shannon Davies Finance Director Steven Craig Community Development Director Mark Trosen Chief Ed Turner City Clerk Jamie Logan City Attorney Joe Lauber



CITY OF GRAIN VALLEY

Board of Aldermen Meeting Minutes

Regular Session

10/23/2023 PAGE 5 OF 5

Minutes submitted by:	
Jamie Logan City Clerk	Date
Minutes approved by:	
Mike Todd Mayor	Date

ELECTED OFFICIALS PRESENT Mayor Mike Todd Alderman Dale Arnold Alderman Brian Bray Alderman Tom Cleaver Alderman Rick Knox Alderman Darren Mills Alderman Ryan Skinner

ELECTED OFFICIALS ABSENT

STAFF OFFICIALS PRESENT City Administrator Ken Murphy Parks and Recreation Director Shannon Davies Finance Director Steven Craig Community Development Director Mark Trosen Chief Ed Turner City Clerk Jamie Logan City Attorney Joe Lauber